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ROLE OF PPP IN DEVELOPMENT OF METRO CITIES
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Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the manner in which the Government plans to ensure that the expansion of metro cities are sustainable and environmentally friendly, especially for rapidly growing cities such as Bengaluru; and

(b) whether there is any role of Public-Private Partnership (PPP) in the development and funding of this project and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a) & (b): As per 12th Schedule of the Constitution of India, urban planning including town planning is the function of Urban Local Bodies (ULBs)/
Urban Development Authorities. Government of India supplements the efforts of the States through schematic interventions/ advisories.

The Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs (MoHUA), Government of India has issued Urban and Regional Development Plan Formulation and Implementation (URDPFI) Guidelines, 2014
(https://mohua.gov.in/upload/uploadfiles/files/URDPFI1%20Guidelines%20Vo
1%201(2).pdf). The Chapter-3 “Resource Mobilisation for Plan Implementation” of URDPFI guidelines 2014 deals with various aspects/ roles of Public Private Partnership (PPP) in development.
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Further, under the schemes of MoHUA such as Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) and AMRUT 2.0
States/ULBs have been encouraged to take up the urban infrastructure projects in PPP mode. As per the status of projects reported by the States on AMRUT 2.0 portal, 22 PPP projects costing ¥ 6,816.64 crore have been approved so far in the million plus cities.

*kkk%x

